As Offered

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 256

15

16

17

18

19

20

Representatives Strahorn, Dean

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Juan Scott on winning a 2017 NCAA Division II Outdoor Track and Field Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special 2 recognition to Juan Scott as the 2017 National Collegiate Athletic 3 Association Division II Outdoor Track and Field Champion in the 4 110-meter hurdles; and 5 WHEREAS, This accomplishment is truly noteworthy, for Juan 6 Scott has clearly demonstrated his astounding talent as an 7 athlete. His leadership and athletic prowess were on display at 8 this year's NCAA Division II meet, where he set a Central State 9 University and IMG Academy facility record with a pace of 13.73 10 seconds and 11 out-performed the competition in the 110-meter hurdles, an 12 accomplishment that secured him the national championship title; 13 14 and

WHEREAS, Track and field is a sport that requires exceptional stamina and natural ability, and Juan Scott has provided a sterling example of discipline and mental and physical fortitude. Consistently exhibiting exemplary form and commitment to running, he has thrilled his fans and the whole of Central State University with his athletic aptitude; and

WHEREAS, Through his participation in competitive sports,21Juan Scott has learned the value of focus, perseverance, and22camaraderie, and he has certainly attained a record of excellence23that is worthy of emulation. This young man has excelled in track24and field, and his natural abilities will assist him in overcoming25prospective challenges with integrity and success; therefore be it26

Page 2

| RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of | 27 |
|--|----|
| Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting | 28 |
| this Resolution, heartily applaud Juan Scott as a 2017 NCAA | 29 |
| Division II Outdoor Track and Field Champion and look with | 30 |
| optimism as he embarks on his promising future; and be it further | 31 |
| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives | 32 |
| transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Juan | 33 |
| Scott. | 34 |